## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of	)	
Transource Missouri, LLC for a Certificate	)	
of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it	)	
to Construct, Finance, Own, Operate, and	)	File No. EA-2013-0098
Maintain the Iatan-Nashua and Sibley-	)	
Nebraska City Electric Transmission	)	
Projects.	)	
In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power	)	
& Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri	)	
Operations Company for Approval To Transfer	)	File No. EO-2012-0367
Certain Transmission Property to Transource	)	
Missouri, LLC and for Other Related Determinations.	)	

# KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING FILING

COMES NOW Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") and hereby responds to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") January 21, 2014 Order Directing Filing.

- 1. On December 31, 2013 Transource Missouri, LLC, KCP&L and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company filed a Supplemental Filing in the above-captioned matters.
- 2. On January 14, 2014 KCP&L filed its Submission of Asset Purchase Agreement ("Submission"). KCP&L's Submission indicated that some of the highly confidential information contained in the Supplemental Filing was no longer deemed confidential.
- 3. On January 21, 2014 the Commission ordered KCP&L to file a public version of the Supplemental Filing without the redaction of information that is no longer considered highly confidential.
- 4. Page 1 of the Supplemental Filing is the only page impacted by the Commission's Order Directing Filing. Therefore, KCP&L hereby files the unredacted version of Page 1 which has also been slightly modified to remove statements regarding confidentiality. See Exhibit A.

WHEREFORE, Kansas City Power & Light Company respectfully submits Exhibit A in response to the Commission's January 21, 2014 Order Directing Filing.

Respectfully submitted,

### |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner MBN 39586 Corporate Counsel Kansas City Power & Light Company 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 (816) 556-2314 (816) 556-2787 (fax) roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Attorney for Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Karl Zobrist MBN 28325
Andrew J. Zellers MBN 57884
Dentons US LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 460-2400
(816) 531-7545 (fax)
karl.zobrist@dentons.com
andy.zellers@dentons.com

Attorneys for Transource Missouri, LLC, Kansas City Power & Light Company, and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the has been emailed this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2014 to counsel for all Parties.

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner



## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of	)	
Transource Missouri, LLC for a Certificate	)	
of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it	)	
to Construct, Finance, Own, Operate, and	)	File No. EA-2013-0098
Maintain the Iatan-Nashua and Sibley-	)	
Nebraska City Electric Transmission	)	
Projects.	)	
In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City Power	)	
& Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri	)	
Operations Company for Approval To Transfer	)	File No. EO-2012-0367
Certain Transmission Property to Transource	)	
Missouri, LLC and for Other Related Determinations.	)	

# SUPPLEMENTAL FILING OF TRANSOURCE MISSOURI, LLC, KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, AND KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

Transource Missouri, LLC ("Transource Missouri"), Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L"), and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company ("GMO") (collectively, "Companies") hereby provide the following information pursuant to the Stipulation and Agreement ("Stipulation") approved by the Commission on August 7, 2013 related to the Iatan-Nashua and Sibley-Nebraska City 345kV transmission projects ("Projects"):

- 1. Attached as Exhibit A is a general description of the Sibley-Nebraska City Project's construction route. This supplements the filing submitted by Transource Missouri and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company on June 27, 2013.
- 2. Pursuant to Paragraph 16 of the Stipulation, Transource Missouri states that the control budget estimate of the Sibley-Nebraska City Project is \$404,000,000, with Transource Missouri's share being \$332,154,511 and Omaha Public Power District's share being \$71,845,489.